

Nos. 19-431, 19-454

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR
SAINTS PETER AND PAUL HOME,

Petitioner,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

DONALD J. TRUMP,
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* 92 MEMBERS OF
CONGRESS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TRAVIS ANDREWS

JOHN S. EHRETT

ANDREW FERGUSON*

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 955-8500

BLAINE H. EVANSON

Counsel of Record

DANIEL NOWICKI

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

3161 Michelson Drive

Irvine, CA 92612

(949) 451-3800

bevanson@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

*Admitted only in Tennessee; practicing under the supervision
of principals of the firm.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
STATEMENT	6
ARGUMENT	11
I. RFRA PERMITS FEDERAL AGENCIES TO PROMULGATE A FULL EXEMPTION FROM THE CONTRACEPTIVE MANDATE FOR RELIGIOUS NON-PROFITS.	11
A. The Previous HHS “Accommodation” Violated RFRA.	12
B. The Court Should Reiterate RFRA’s Vital Background Role in Legislation and Regulation.	15
II. RFRA WAS DESIGNED TO EMPOWER LITIGANTS TO DEFEND THEIR RIGHT TO FREE EXERCISE.	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	4, 10, 12, 14, 18, 20
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	7
<i>Geneva College v. Secretary of United States Department of Health and Human Services</i> , 778 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	6
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged, Denver, Colo. v. Burwell</i> , 799 F.3d 1315 (10th Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor v. Azar</i> , No. 1:13-cv-02611 (D. Colo. May 29, 2018)	14
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	7
<i>Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 801 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2015).....	15

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963).....6, 7, 18, 19

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... 19

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,
137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)..... 19

Walz v. Tax Comm’n of City of New York,
397 U.S. 664 (1970)..... 17

Zubik v. Burwell,
136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016)..... 11, 12, 14

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I 7

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(a)(1) 11

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(a)(2) 6, 11

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(a)(3) 4, 11

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(a)(5) 6

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b)..... 18

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b)(1) 6

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a)..... 10, 17

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b)..... 10

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2(1).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2(4).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-3(a).....	4, 5, 10, 11, 17
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-3(b).....	5, 10, 11
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-3(g).....	10, 16
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7)(A).....	10

Regulations

80 Fed. Reg. 41318-01 (July 14, 2015).....	13
83 Fed. Reg. 57,536 (Nov. 15, 2018)	12

Other Authorities

139 Cong. Rec. 4992 (1993)	9
139 Cong. Rec. H2356-03 (1993).....	8
Daniel Webster, Oration before the Pilgrim Society at Plymouth, Massachusetts (Dec. 22, 1820)	6
Douglas Laycock & Oliver S. Thomas, <i>Interpreting the Religious Freedom Restoration Act</i> , 73 Tex. L. Rev. 209 (1994)	9, 10
H.R. Rep. No. 88, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993).....	8
Michael S. Paulsen, <i>A RFRA Runs through It: Religious Freedom and the U.S. Code</i> , 56 Mont. L. Rev. 249 (1995).....	10, 15, 16

<i>Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1990: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Civil & Constitutional Rights of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990)</i>	9
<i>Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1991: Hearings on H.R. 2797 Before the Subcomm. on Civil & Constitutional Rights of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 102d Cong., 2d Sess. (1992)</i>	18
<i>Religious Freedom Restoration Act: Hearing on S. 2969 Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 102d Cong., 2d Sess. (1992)</i>	5, 6
Remarks on Signing the Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, available at https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/WCPD-1993-11-22/pdf/WCPD-1993-11-22-Pg2377.pdf	9
S. Rep. No. 111, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993)	7, 8
